RESOLUTION NO. R2025-052

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YUMA, ARIZONA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF YUMA TO ENTER INTO AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF SAN LUIS ON BEHALF OF THE SAN LUIS POLICE DEPARTMENT FOR USE OF THE CITY OF YUMA PUBLIC SAFETY TRAINING FACILITY

WHEREAS, the City of Yuma (City) owns a Public Safety Training Facility that the City sometimes makes available to other governmental agencies for training of personnel and related activities; and,

WHEREAS, the City of San Luis on behalf of its Police Department as the User Agency desires to use the City of Yuma Public Safety Training Facility for training of their sworn peace officers and other personnel; and,

WHEREAS, the Yuma Police Department and San Luis Police Department often collaborate in areas of law enforcement and public safety; and,

WHEREAS, the City and San Luis Police Department value their cooperative working relationship; and,

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City and the public safety and interest of the community region to ensure San Luis Police Department has access to facilities that enable the San Luis Police Department to provide ongoing training to personnel.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Yuma as follows:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: The City Council finds entering into an intergovernmental agreement with the City of San Luis on behalf of its Police Department to use the City of Yuma Public Training Facility is in the public interest.

<u>SECTION 2</u>: The document titled *Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Yuma and San Luis Police Department for use of the City of Yuma Public Safety Training Facility*, attached and incorporated by reference, is approved in accordance with its terms.

<u>SECTION 3</u>: The City Administrator is authorized and directed to execute the Intergovernmental Agreement on behalf of the City of Yuma.

Adopted this day of June, 2025.	
	APPROVED:
	Douglas J. Nicholls Mayor
ATTESTED:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Lynda L. Bushong City Clerk	Richard W. Files City Attorney